6. Risks Associated with the Fluctuation of Jet Fuel Prices, Exchange Rates, and Interest
Rates

Jet fuel cost is one of the major expenses of the airlines. Significant fluctuations of
international oil prices will significantly impact jet fuel costs and the revenue from fuel
surcharge, and accordingly the Company’s results.

The majority of the Company’s liabilities are attributable to USD-denominated liabilities
and RMB-denominated liabilities generated from introduction of aircraft, engines and
aviation equipment, etc. Fluctuations in the exchange rate of USD against RMB will give
rise to foreign exchange gains and losses. The adjustment in interest rates of USD and
RMB will cause changes in the borrowing costs of the Company’s loans that carry floating
interest rates, as well as future financing costs, which in turn may affect the Company’s
finance expenses.

As at 31 December 2024, the impacts of changes in jet fuel prices, exchange rates, and
interest rates on the Company are as follows:

Unit: RMB million

Sensitivity analysis on the changes
in jet fuel prices, exchange rates,
and interest rates Effect on total profit

Effect on other
comprehensive income

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Increase or decrease by 5%
 in average jet fuel prices -2,275 2,275 – –
Increase or decrease by 25 basis points
 in floating interest rates -237 237 1 -1
Appreciation or depreciation by 1%
 of USD against RMB -236 236 – –

In terms of the risk associated with the fluctuation of jet fuel prices, the Group has
optimised its transportation capacity deployment, strengthened marketing and increased
passenger load factor and unit yield level, so as to respond to the pressure of rising jet fuel
prices. The Group has also proactively analysed the trend of oil prices, and, as authorised
by the Board, prudently conducted jet fuel hedging activities. Exposure to jet fuel price
fluctuations may be partially offset for the airlines by the implementation of fuel surcharge
mechanism in China’s civil aviation industry.